- 1 HB406
- 2 147410-1
- 3 By Representatives Faust, Shiver, Baker, Davis and McMillan
- 4 (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Baldwin County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 07-MAR-13

1	147410-1:n:01/22/2013:KMS/tan LRS2013-285
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Baldwin County; to authorize the county
14	commission or a municipal governing body to designate fire
15	stations as polling places; and to prohibit designated fire
16	stations from charging a fee.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. In addition to the authority granted in

Section 1. In addition to the authority granted in Chapter 46 of Title 11 and Article 1, commencing with Section 17-6-1, of Chapter 6 of Title 17, Code of Alabama 1975, the Baldwin County Commission or any Baldwin County municipal governing body may designate any fire station whose fire department receives any portion of the tax proceeds derived from Section 45-2-242, Code of Alabama 1975, as a voting place for any voting precinct, district, center, or ward for elections held in Baldwin County, whether primary, general, or special or federal, state, district, county, or municipal.

When so designated by the Baldwin County Commission or any
Baldwin County municipal governing body, no fire department
shall deny access to a fire station for an election pursuant
to this act and the access shall be free of charge.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
first day of the third month following its passage and
approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.